Commencing with the 2017–18 fiscal year, the Superintendent of Public Instruction shall add to the amount to be
apportioned pursuant to Section 2575 the amount computed as follows:

(a) Each county superintendent of schools funded pursuant to subdivision (d) of Section 2575 as of the 2016–17 second principal
apportionment shall be allocated the greater of eighteen thousand six hundred ninety-seven dollars ($18,697) multiplied by the
number of school districts for which the county superintendent of schools has jurisdiction pursuant to Section 1253 of the
Education Code, or eighty thousand dollars ($80,000).

(b) Commencing with the 2018–19 fiscal year, the rates in subdivision (a) shall be adjusted by the cost-of-living increase applied

[...]

(3) The reimbursement system, including standards and rates, shall be submitted to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee.

(4) The Superintendent may establish any regulations he or she deems advisable concerning conditions of service and hours of
enrollment for children in the programs.

(b) Commencing July 1, 2017, the standard reimbursement rate shall be eleven thousand three hundred sixty dollars ($11,360)
and, commencing with the 2018–19 fiscal year, shall be increased by the cost-of-living adjustment granted by the Legislature
annually pursuant to Section 42238.15. Commencing July 1, 2017, the full-day state preschool reimbursement rate shall be
eleven thousand four hundred thirty-two dollars and fifty cents ($11,432.50) and, commencing with the 2018–19 fiscal year, shall
be increased by the cost-of-living adjustment granted by the Legislature annually pursuant to Section 42238.15. It is the intent of
the Legislature to further increase the standard reimbursement rate through the 2018–19 fiscal year to reflect increased costs to

[...]

recommend specific annual performance measures that should be established to assess the effectiveness of the network.

(f) The duties of the lead education agency, shall include all of the following:

(1) (A) Before expending any funds for planned network upgrade projects that exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) in
cost, development of a methodology to determine and prioritize planned network upgrade projects, including the size and
scope of any planned network upgrade project, which takes into consideration at least all of the following:

(i) Peak network usage to circuit capacity ratios.

[...]

of the Legislature, and the Department of Finance by December 15, 2017. Commencing with the 2017–18 fiscal year and in
each fiscal year thereafter, the lead education agency shall utilize its methodology for all planned network upgrade projects
that exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) in cost.

(2)  Entering into appropriate contracts for the provision of high-speed, high-bandwidth Internet connectivity, provided the
contracts secure the necessary terms and conditions to adequately protect the interests of the state. Terms and conditions shall

[...]

to Section 17592.72.

(2) Notwithstanding paragraph (1), for the 2008–09 fiscal year, the amount of money to be transferred from the Proposition 98
Reversion Account to the School Facilities Emergency Repair Account pursuant to paragraph (1) shall not exceed one hundred
one million dollars ($101,000,000).

(3) Notwithstanding paragraph (1), for the 2009–10 fiscal year, the amount of money to be transferred from the Proposition 98
Reversion Account to the School Facilities Emergency Repair Account pursuant to paragraph (1) shall be zero dollars ($0).

[...]

paragraph (2) of subdivision (b) of Section 8 of Article XVI of the California Constitution.

(d) Notwithstanding any other law, this section does not apply to the 2016–17 fiscal year to the 2020–21 fiscal year, inclusive.
SEC. 25. Section 41207.43 is added to the Education Code, to read:

41207.43. (a) (1) The sum of eighty-nine million six hundred thirty-seven thousand dollars ($89,637,000) is hereby appropriated in
the 2017–18 fiscal year from the General Fund to the Controller for allocation to school districts and community college districts
for the purpose of reducing the 2009–10 fiscal year outstanding balance of the minimum funding obligation to school districts and

[...]

community college districts, pursuant to Section 8 of Article XVI of the California Constitution.

(2) The amount appropriated pursuant to this subdivision shall be allocated to school districts and community college districts,
as described in subdivision (a) of Section 41203.1, in accordance with the following:

(A) Eighty-six million three hundred twenty thousand dollars ($86,320,000) for transfer by the Controller to Section B of the
State School Fund for allocation by the Chancellor of the California Community Colleges to community college districts for
support of the California Community College Guided Pathways Grant Program pursuant to Part 54.81 (commencing with
Section 88920) of Division 7 of Title 3.

(B) Three million three hundred seventeen thousand dollars ($3,317,000) for transfer by the Controller to Section A of the
State School Fund for allocation by the Superintendent of Public Instruction for the Career Technical Education Incentive
Grant Program pursuant to Section 53070.

(b) For purposes of Section 8 of Article XVI of the California Constitution, the amounts appropriated and allocated pursuant to this